
RESOLUTION NO. 7677-Rl8 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AMENDMENT 
OF THE AGREEMENT CONCERNING COST 
OF OPERATION OF THE CITY DUMP OF 

URBANA, ILLINOIS, AND TO THE VARIOUS 
AGREEMENTS CONCERNING PURCHASE OF 

DUMPING GROUND, AND TO OTHER AMENDING 
AGREEMENTS THERETO 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, 

ILLINOIS, as follows: 

Section 1. That the Agreement Amending Agreement Concerning 

Cost of Operation of the City Dump of Urbana, Illinois, and to the 

Various Agreements Concerning Purchase of Dumping Ground, and to Other 

Amending Agreements Thereto, a copy of which is attached hereto and 

hereby incorporated by reference, be and the same is hereby accepted 

and approved. 

Section 2. That the Mayor of the City of Urbana be and the 

same is hereby authorized to execute on behalf of the City of Urbana, 

Illinois, said agreement. 

PASSED by the City Council on this /..3d-. day of ~ 

1976. 

APPROVED by the Mayor on 

1976. 



.. ~- .. - ., . -.-. --,-----"C"-=-:'---::--~ ... -~~~~-~-

. t . ~"' . ~ ·. .. ":,_ 

aa: 1'11-RI! 
l''a . I 

AGREEMENT AMENDING AGREEMENT CONCERNING COST OF OPERATION 

OF THE ClTY DUMP OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, AND TO THE VARIOUS 

AGREEMENTS CONCERNING PURCHASE OF DUMPING GROU:'TD, AND TO 

OTHER AMENDING AGREEMENTS THERE'l'O 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the University of Illinois·, 
/ 

a public oorporation, hereinafter referred to as the. University, 

enter~d into an agreement under date of June 19, 1950, entitled 

11 AGREE:MENT CONCERJ.\l'ING COST OF OPERATION OF THE CITY DUMP OF 

URBANA, ILLINOIS 11 with the City of Urbana, Illinois, a municipal 

corporation, hereinafter referred to as the City, pe~-mitting the 

University to use the City Dump providing a prorated portion of 

the cost of its operation is paid to the City by the Univ~rsity; 

and 

WHEREAS, the agreement has been amended on October 5, 1954; 

December 9, 1960; November 16, 1.970; June 19, 1974; and January 19, 

1976; and 

WHEREAS, there is a need to fur.ther amend the agreement so 

that operational costs will be shared by all users to reflect the 

regional use of the Urbana Landfill; and 

WHEREl\S, the University's share of landfill operating 

costs will be in proportion to the University's use of the Urbana 

landfill; and 

WHEREAS, the cities of Charnpaign and Urbana have established 

a joint solid waste disposal syste..11, the Champaign-Urbc:ina Solid 

Waste Disposal System for the establishment, operation, and main-



t - 11 ... · -

tenance of solid waste disposal facilities. 

NOW, THEREFORE~ the University and the City of Urbana agree 

to amend the aforesaid agreement , and amendments to said agree-

ment, as follows: 

1. All references in the agreement and subsequent ~mend~ 

ments thereto to "city dump" will be deleted and the words, 

"sanitary landfill 11 substituted therein. 

2. Operating costs ·will herein be defined as all other 

costs not related to capital i mprovements. Such costs 't~ill in-

elude, but not be limited to, non-fixed equipment purchase, 

equipment rentals, labor costs, material and parts costs, over-

head costs directly related to operations, and la~dfill consul- · 

tant service costs. 

3. The University's share of landfill operating costs 

(excluding capital improvements) will b e payable at the end of 

each fiscal quarter , beginning July 1, 1976. 

{a) The following formula shall be used to calculate 

the University's sanitary landfill operating cost: 

University 
operating cost = 

gross 
operating 

cost 
x 

. University 
refuse vol u.:.-::i.e or t·1eight 

total 
refuse volu.-:i.e or weight 

(b) For the first year that this amenc3ent is effectiver 

b e ginning July 1, 1976, the University 's contribution will be 

11.6 % of sanitary landfi ll operating costs. That is, the ratio 

of 

University 
refuse volume or weight 

total 
refuse volume o r weight 

-2-

x lOO s is 11. G ~ , 



.. . aa_ 1~ 17- tNF 
d'a 3 

a ratio based upon data obtained from the 1973 Champaign County 

Solid Waste Management Study. An adjustment shall be made for 

the year beginning July 1, 1977, for discrepancies b e tween the 

1973 established ratio and the actual ratio obtained for the 

July 1, 1976, to June 30, 1977, oeriod. After the first adjust-

ment is made the ratio shall be based upon volume or 'l.•7eight data ,­
/ 

reported from the prior year. 

4. Contribution of the University 1 s share of landfill 

costs will be co~tingent upon all appropriate provisions of law 

and the availability of funds to the University which may be 

applied to landfill costs. 

5. (a) The City of Urbana, acting individually or acting 

as a member of the Champaign-Urbana Solid i'iaste Disposal Systemr 

said System hereby being recognized and authorized to operate 

and maintain the sanitary landf i ll and sani tary la~dfill equip-

rnent pursuant to the Champaign-Urbana Solid Waste Disposal System 

Agreement, will assure that the sanitary landfill is operational 

in such manner as to provide for dis~osal of University refuse 

on the lowest optimal cost. 

(b) In the event that the City of Cha.npaign and the 

City of Urbana, acting pursuant to the Champaign-Urbana Solid 

Was te Disposal System Agreement, agree to transfer solid waste 

disposal facilities to the System for the operation and main-

tenance of the sanitary landfill, the follm·:ing table sumrnarizes 

t he amounts o f the proposed transfers: 

-3-

\ 

'1 



~. - ~ . . 
Champaign 

Equipment $96,800** 

Land 

Building 

$96,800 

Urba na 

$ 99,470** 

47,460* 

66 ,·ooo** 

$212,930 

University of 
Illinois 

$42,630** 

12 I 590* 

$55,220. 

**Solid Waste System to retain 
at the end. 

*Salvage value of $10,000. 
Title at salvage point to 
University of Illinois and Urbana. 

The University and the City of Urbana shall then receive credits 

from the System in the amounts of $55,220 and $212,930, respec-

tively. The System shall within sixty (60) days of the signing 

of this amendatory agreement transmit to the University a certi-

fied copy of a resolution indicating acceptance of a transfer 

pursuant to this paragraph 5(b). 

6. All other terms and provisions of the agreement dated 

June 19, 1950, and amendments thereto dated October 5, 1954; 

December 19, 1960; November 16, 1970; June 19, 1974; and 

January 19, 1976, are hereby confirmed and ratified and shall 

remain in full force and effect in accordance with the terms 

thereof and as hereby amended. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have c aused this 

amendment to said agreement with all previous amendments to be 

executed by their duly authorized officers and their respective 

corporate seals to be hereunto affixed, all as and of the 

- 4 -



.. . ... -

. . 

Fifteen t h day of ~~~S_e~p_te_m_b_e_r~~~~~-' 1976-

AT'TEST -25 ~ ~ cf~ , 
'"City Clerk J . / 

'= 

THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS: 

A'l'TEST ~., ~;~ - - ~~ .,. ~ .......... , 
Secretary 

BY tf tr . (3~ 
Cornptrol'ier 

-5-


